

No. 21-50597

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER VIRDEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, The Hon. Robert Pitman, District Judge
Dist. Ct. No. 1:21-CV-271

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SEEKING REHEARING EN BANC**

Alan Gura

Counsel of Record

Stacy Hanson

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801

Washington, DC 20036

202.301.3300

agura@ifs.org

shanson@ifs.org

November 26, 2021

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT SECURES POLITICAL CANDIDATES’ SPEECH
 AND ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS TO RECEIVE CONTRIBUTIONS..... 3

 A. The panel opinion conflicts with Supreme Court precedent... 3

 B. The panel opinion conflicts with this Court’s precedent..... 4

 C. The panel opinion conflicts with D.C. Circuit precedent. 4

 II. BARRING CANDIDATES FROM CHALLENGING UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 LAWS INSULATES SUCH LAWS FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW..... 6

 III. THE PANEL’S STATEMENT THAT CANDIDATES ENJOY FEWER
 FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS THAN DO PACS WARRANTS EN BANC
 REVIEW..... 6

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 732 F.3d 535, 537 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	3
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1984)	1
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 7
